*16B

City of Milpitas, California

BUDGET CHANGE FORM

From To
Type of Change
Account Amount Account Amount
Check one: 311-951-4265- $300,000 311-851-4265-2- 300,000
15-3575 4800

Budget Appropriation
a Budget Transfer

Explain the reason for the budget change:

Approve Amendment No. 8 to the Master Agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority Related to the
Silicon Valley Rapid Transit Program Berryessa Extension BART Project to Extend the Term to February 28, 2017,

Increase the Agrecement Amount by $646,100, and Approve a Budget Appropriation of $300,000. (Staff Contact: Steven
Machida, 408-586-3355) ‘

Background: The extension of the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) system into Santa Clara County is being implemented by
Valley Transportation Authority’s (VTA) Silicon Valley Rapid Transit (SVRT) program. The City and VTA executed a Master
Agreement in 2010, which created a cooperative framework between VTA and the City for design and construction of the BART
line extension through Milpitas. This agreement aliows for reimbursement of City expenses for a variety of coordination efforts,
including but not limited to design approval and inspection of City facilities, encroachment permit oversight, easements, utility
maintenance operations, meetings, resolution of construction issues, and consultant support, The Master Agreement and
Amendments No. 1 —7 included a work plan which described reimbursement of the City’s support effort with a total agreement
amount of $4,686,888 through September 30, 2015. '

Several phases of the work are in progress simultaneously, including relocation of existing utilities, installation of new utilities, track
installation, parking garage, roadway, frontage, and station construction. It is now necessary to extend the work plan duration and
increase the contract amount for continued staff support.

Staff negotiated a work plan extension with VTA and recommends increasing the Master Agreement amount in the value of
$646,100 for the additional work for a not-to-exceed total amount of $5,332,988; and extending the term to February 28, 2017. The
requested budget appropriation will place a portion of this funding into a project budget account to allow payment for consultant
support to the BART project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): This action i3 exempt from CEQA as there will be no physical change tothe
environment.

Alternative: If the amendment is not approved, staff will not be available to provide support to the project which will impact
construction and inspection of City infrastructure.

Fiscal Impact: The Master Agreement requires VTA to establish a deposit account with the City to fund the City’s work related to
the BART extension project. This amendment provides for an additional deposit of $646,100 for reimbursable costs in accordance
with the Master Agreement.

Recommendations:

1. Approve Amendment No. 8§ to the Master Agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority related to the
Silicon Valley Rapid Transit Program Berryessa Extension BART Project to extend the term to Febroary 28, 2017 and
increase the agreement amount by $646,100.

2. Approve a budget appropriation of $300,000 to Project No. 4265 — BART- extension coordination and planning in the CIP.




Xl Check if City Council Approval required. - Meeting: Sept 156th 2015

Itemization of funds, if needed: Amount
Requested by: | Marilyn Nickel, Associate Civil Engineer Date:

Department Head: | Steven Machida, Director of Engineering Date: )
Reviewed by: Finance Director: = ‘fékc,—-——- Date: 9/49//5“
Approved by: City Manager: ‘ Date:

Date approved by City Council, if required: Confirmed by:

F1/24786/V Form 30-222 (Rev. 1/92)






